

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDL.CITY CIVIL AND SESSIONS
JUDGE, BANGALORE.**

O.S.No.5921/2017

PLAINTIFF : Mrs. Caroline Nivedita

-Vs-

DEFENDANT : Mr. Benedict Praveen and one other.

ISSUES

1. Whether the plaintiff proves that she is the absolute owner of suit property by virtue of the registered Will dated 12.8.2003 executed by Paul Willam Jayakumar Caleb?
2. Whether the plaintiff proves that the defendants are in the illegal possession of the suit property ?
3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the relief of declaration ?
4. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to recover the possession of the suit property from the defendants ?
5. What Decree or Order?

**BANGALORE
DATE:8.2.2019**

**(K.S.JYOTHISHREE)
I ADDL. CITY CIVIL & SESSIONS JUDGE,
BANGALORE,**